
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

Case No. 18-60302

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

ALL AMERICAN CHECK CASHING, INCORPORATED; MID-STATE FINANCE,
INCORPORATED; MICHAEL E. GRAY, Individually,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Mississippi

**BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**

ILYA SHAPIRO
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Massachusetts Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 842-0200
ishapiro@cato.org

MARC J. GOTTRIDGE
ALLISON M. WUERTZ
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
875 Third Avenue
New York, N.Y. 10022
(212) 918-3000
marc.gottridge@hoganlovells.com
allison.wuertz@hoganlovells.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS ii

STATEMENT OF THE INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT3

ARGUMENT5

I. THE CONSTITUTIONAL SEPARATION OF POWERS GENERALLY,
AND ARTICLE II IN PARTICULAR, SERVE AS IMPORTANT
SAFEGUARDS OF INDIVIDUAL LIBERTY.5

II. THE CFPB DIRECTOR EXERCISES ENORMOUS UNILATERAL
POWER, INCLUDING SIGNIFICANT EXECUTIVE POWER,
WITHOUT ANY EFFECTIVE CHECK.9

A. The Director Wields Unprecedented Power, Checked by No One.....9

B. The Dodd-Frank Act Unconstitutionally Grants the CFPB and Its Sole
Director Substantial Executive Powers Without Any Presidential
Oversight. 12

C. The Dodd-Frank Act Exempts the CFPB and Its Sole Director From
the Congressional Power of the Purse or Any Meaningful
Congressional Oversight. 19

III. THE CFPB AND ITS DIRECTOR EXERCISE THEIR UNCHECKED
POWER IN A MANNER THAT ENCROACHES ON INDIVIDUAL
LIBERTY AND VIOLATES DUE PROCESS.22

CONCLUSION23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

In re Aiken Cty.,
645 F.3d 428 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....17

Bond v. United States,
564 U.S. 211 (2011).....6

Bowsher v. Synar,
478 U.S. 714 (1986).....6, 7

CFPB v. RD Legal Funding, LLC,
No. 17-cv-890 (LAP), 2018 WL 3094916 (S.D.N.Y. June 21,
2018)8

Free Enter. Fund v. PCAOB,
561 U.S. 477 (2010).....*passim*

Freytag v. Comm’r,
501 U.S. 868 (1991).....9

Gordon v. CFPB,
No. 16-673 (cert. denied June 26, 2017)2

Humphrey’s Executor v. United States,
295 U.S. 602 (1935).....*passim*

INS v. Chadha,
462 U.S. 919 (1983).....6

Morrison v. Olson,
487 U.S. 654 (1988).....16, 18, 19

Myers v. United States,
272 U.S. 52 (1926).....7, 15, 16, 18, 22

New York v. United States,
505 U.S. 144 (1992).....9

PHH Corp. v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau,
881 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2018) (*en banc*).....*passim*

Stern v. Marshall,
564 U.S. 462 (2011).....6

U.S. Dep’t of Navy v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.,
665 F.3d 1339 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....20

W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette,
319 U.S. 524 (1943).....8

Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer,
343 U.S. 579 (1952).....6

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 7.....20

U.S. Const. art. II6, 7, 16

Statutes

7 U.S.C. § 2(a)(1)(D)(2)(A).....17

12 U.S.C. § 548113

12 U.S.C. § 549110, 11

12 U.S.C. § 549211, 12, 13

12 U.S.C. § 549711, 20

12 U.S.C. § 553113, 14, 22

12 U.S.C. § 558113

15 U.S.C. § 78d(a)17

Dodd-Frank Act*passim*

Federal Rule

Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(5).....1

Other Authorities

Daniel A. Crane, Debunking *Humphrey’s Executor*,
83 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1835 (2015).....18

The Federalist No. 51.....7

The Federalist No. 52.....20
